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Stephanie L. Stuiiibo 
Executive Director 
I<eiituclty Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii 
2 11 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, ICeiituclty 40602-061 5 

March 20, 2008 

RE: AN INVESTIGATION OF THE ENERGY AND REGULATORY 
ISSUES IN SECTION 50 OF KENTUCKY’S 2007 ENERGY ACT 
Adm Case 2007-00477 

Dear Ms. Stuiiibo: 

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of Keiitucky Utilities 
Coiiipaiiy (“IW”) aiid Lmiisville Gas and Electric Corripaiiy (“L,G&E”) 
Response to the First Data Request of Coiiiiiiissioii Staff to L,ouisville Gas a id  
Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Coiiipaiiy dated March 1 1, 2008, in 
tlie above-referenced docket. 

Should you have aiiy questions coiiceiiiiiig tlie enclosed, please do iiot hesitate 
to coiitact me. 

Sincerely, 

E.ON U.S. LLC 
State Regulation and Rates 
220 West Ma in  Street 
PO Box 32010 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 
www.eon-us.com 

Rick E. Lovekamp 
Manager - Regulatory Affairs 
T 502-627-3780 
F 502-627-3213 
rick.lovekamp@eon-usxorn 

Rick E. L,oveltaiiip 

cc: Parties of Record 

http://www.eon-us.com
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VFRIFIC ATION 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Lonnie E. Bellar, being duly swoiii, deposes and says that lie is 

Vice President, State Regulation and Rates for E.ON US. Services Inc., that he has 

personal luiowledge of the matters set forth in the responses (Question Nos. 1 -6), and the 

answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of his infoi-niation, lanowledge 

and belief. 

LONNIE E. BELLAR 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 

and State, this r;7ock day of March, 2008. 

My Cornniission Expires: 

h W L 4 - L  9. 2QIb 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF m,NTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Valerie L. Scott, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is 

Controller for E.ON 1J.S. Services Inc., that she has personal ltnowledge of the matters 

set forth in the response (Question No. 6a), and the answers contained therein are true 

and correct to the best of her information, knowledge and belief. 

VALERIE L. SCOTT 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 

and State, this do’’ day of March, 2008. 

x49’Lc-? (SEAL) 
Notary kh.&ic 

My Cornmission Expires: 

fi6-V-bdY-L~ G\ I ZULG 





LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 

Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated March 11,2008 

Question No. 1 

Responding Witness: Lmnie E. Rellar 

Q-1. Refer to pages 2-3 of tlie Direct Testimony of Loiuiie E. Bellar (“Bellar 
Testimony”), specifically, tlie proposal for aiuiual reviews of utility’s financial 
results. Provide a inore detailed description of the manner in wliicli these 
fiiiaiicial reviews would be coiiducted and processed by tlie Commission. 

a. Include in tlie description a discussioii of the information upon wliicli 
L,G&E/KU believe tlie Commission’s decision would be based. 

b. Would adjustments to tlie utility’s actual financial results be allowed or be 
required to reflect changes iii items sucli as tlie iiuiiiber of ciistoiners 
served, aiuiual degree days, and tlie level of economic activity in the service 
ten-i tory? 

A-1. a. Tliougli tlie L,G&E/KTJ (collectively, tlie “Compaiiies”) do not liave a specific 
proposal, tlie description of tlie iiiforiiiation upon wliicli the Companies 
believe tlie Coiiimission’s decision iiiay be based could be comparable to the 
aiiiiual reveiiue requirement filings used for tlie Eaiiiing Sharing Mechaiiism 
or tlie Annual Infoiiiiatioii Filing made by KU each year witli tlie Virginia 
State Corporation Coniniissioii. Any sucli aiuiual review would necessarily be 
less comprehensive and time-consuming than a general rate case, but tlie 
infoiiiiation reviewed would be sufficient to eiisure that a utility’s revenues 
for tlie year were consistent with tlie rates established in tlie utility’s most 
recent general rate case. 

b. Again tlie Companies do not liave a specific proposal, however standard 
rateiiialtiiig adjustments approved in tlie Companies’ most recent rate cases 
could be used. 





Q-2. 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELJECTRIC COMPANY 
KFNTUCKY UTILJTIES COMPANY 

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 

Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated March 11,2008 

Question No. 2 

Responding Witness: Lonnie E. Bellar 

Refer to the Bellar Testimony, page 2,  lines 16-18. Is Mr. Rellar 
recommending annual rate adjustments to ensure that the utilities’ revenues 
remain constant only to the extent that revenues have decreased as a direct 
result of implementing energy efficiency programs? If no, explain in detail the 
reasons why Mr. Bellar believes that Section SO of the 2007 Energy Act 
encompasses rate adjustments to keep utilities’ revenues constant between rate 
cases when the changes in the levels of revenues are unrelated to energy 
efficiency programs. 

A-2. First, the annual rate adjustment proposal would ensure utilities’ revenues 
remained consistent with their approved rate designs - not “constant” - and could 
do so even in situations in which utilities’ revenues decreased for reasons other 
than energy efficiency programs. 

Second, Section SO of the 2007 Energy Act “direct[s] the Commission to examine 
its statutes and make recommendations on or before July 1, 2008 to the 
Legislative Research Coinmission (“LRC”) regarding four highly technical 
energy and regulatory issues.” Among those issues are energy efficiency and 
DSM programs and strategies. But nothing in Section 50 forbids the Coinmission 
from entertaining in this proceeding proposed solutions that address not only the 
issues explicitly raised in Section SO, but others as well. Therefore, the annual 
rate adjustment proposal is appropriate to discuss in this proceeding precisely 
because it addresses energy efficiency and DSM concerns; the fact that it 
addresses other situations as well does not make it less relevant to the issues at 
hand or otherwise inappropriate to discuss in this forum. 





LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Kl3NTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 

Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated March 11,2008 

Question No. 3 

Responding Witness: L,onnie E. Rellar 

Q-3. Refer to the Bellar Testimony, page 4, lines 4-15. Explain in detail whether 
LG&E/I<TJ believe that KRS 278.285 already authorizes the recovery of the two 
rate-malting measures discussed by Mr. Bellar. If not, explain in detail the 
revisions that would be needed to KRS 278.285 to authorize such recovery. 

A3. Yes, please see the Bellar Testimony, page 2, lines 13-15. 





LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
I(ENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 

Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated March 11,2008 

Question No. 4 

Responding Witness: Lonnie E. Bellar 

4-4. Refer to page 4 of the Rellar Testimony, specifically, the discussion of the proposed 
incentive return-on-equity adder (“ROE adder”) for investments in energy 
efficiency programs. If a portion of the costs of energy efficiency programs are 
allowed to be capitalized (as also suggested on page 4 of the Rellar Testimony) 
and permitted to earn a return, explain why it is necessary to have an ROE adder 
compared to the return allowed on traditional investment in generation, 
transmission and distribution plant. 

A-4. The Coinpanies did not mean to suggest that an ROE adder is “necessary”. If it is 
a goal to increase the number, size, and scope of such programs, one way to 
encourage utilities to meet the goal is to create additional incentives for utilities to 
increase the number, size, and scope of the programs. One possible incentive 
would be an ROE adder for utilities’ capital investments associated with such 
programs. 
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Bellar 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 

Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated March 11,2008 

Question No. 5 

Responding Witness: Lonnie E. Rellar 

Q-5. Refer to page S of the Bellar Testimony concerning the proposal that 
utilities be permitted to capitalize the demand cost portion of any purchased 
power contracts into which they enter. 

a. Explain how not being permitted to capitalize any part of the cost of economic 
purchased power causes such purchases to be “less economically viable” 
alternatives to constructing new generation. 

b. Mr. Bellar makes reference to the proposal being particularly relevant to 
renewable resource purchased power twice in the discussion on page 5, 
lines 1-10. However, the proposal will allow capitalization for all 
purchased power contracts. Explain why LG&E/KIJ believe that capitalizing 
the demand component of all purchased power within the scope of the issues 
set forth in Section SO of the 2007 Energy Act and explain which issue(s) 
encompass this proposal. 

c. Filings supporting LG&E/KU’s monthly fuel adjustment clause (“FAC”) 
reports, as well as similar supporting filings of other generating utilities 
reflect that the terins of power purchase transactions have evolved in recent 
years such that prices typically reflect an all-in energy price stated in dollars 
per megawatt-hour. Do L,G&E/KIJ have reason to believe that this energy 
pricing structure will be changing within the industry or, alternatively, that 
they can negotiate to have both demand and energy pricing in their future 
purchased power contracts? Explain the response. 

d. If LG&E/KU enter into a long-tern purchase power contract and axe allowed to 
capitalize the demand-related cost component, will this result in LG&E/KU 
recovering all of its expenses for purchasing that power plus recovering a 
return on capital that was never invested? 

e. Does LG&E/KTJ believe that proper consideration would be given to 
purchase power alternatives, demand-side management programs, and 
energy efficiency programs if amendments were enacted to the integrated 
resource plan regulation, 807 KAR S : O S 8 ,  and the certificate statute, KRS 



Response to Question No. 5 
Page 2 of 2 

Bellar 
278.020, to require a showing that such alternatives and prograiiis were 
coiisidered before a certificate to construct new generation could be issued? 

A-S I a. Allowing utilities to capitalize the deiiiaiid coiiipoiieiit of purchased power, 
aiid therefore to earn a retui-ii oii that portion of it, would provide ail incentive 
to supply customers’ iieeds with purchased power rather than self-built 
generation. 

b. As tlie Coiiipaiiies stated in respoiise to Q-2 above, Section SO of tlie 2007 
Energy Act “direct[s] tlie Coiiiiiiissioii to exainiiie its statutes aiid make 
recoiiiiiieiidatioiis oii or before July 1, 2008 to the L,egislative Research 
Coiiiiiiissioii (“LRC”) regarding four highly teclinical eiiergy and regulatory 
issues.” Oiie of the issues Section 50 explicitly asks the Cominissioii to 
address is “[ e]iicouraging diversification of utility eiiergy portfolios tlu-ough 
the use of reiiewables . . .,” wlnicli the Coiiipaiiies believe includes power 
purchases froin renewable sources. But iiothiiig iii Section SO forbids the 
Commission fi-oiii entertaining in this proceeding proposed solutions that 
address not only the issues explicitly raised in Section SO, but others as well. 
Therefore, the proposal to allow utilities to capitalize the demand coiiipoiient 
of purchased power is appropriate to discuss iii this proceeding precisely 
because it addresses the reiiewables issue; tlie fact that the proposal addresses 
other situatioiis as well does not iiialte it less relevaiit to the issues at hand or 
otherwise inappropriate to discuss in this foruiii. 

c. There have been iii the past, aiid likely will continue to be in the future, 
various purchase power products available depending iipoii tlie type of 
resource sought. Economy power purchases for sliort periods of time remain 
all-in, energy-priced products. However, longer teiin coiitracts for purchase 
power or call option products have in the past and likely will in tlie future 
coiitaiii demand aiid eiiergy coiiipoiieiits. For example, tlie Coiiipaiiies 
recently executed a Purchase Power Agreement with Dynegy for unit firm 
power diiriiig tlie suiiiiiier periods (June tluougli September) of 2008 aiid 
2009. This pealtiiig power call option coiitaiiis a demand price coiiipoiieiit as 
well as ail energy price coiiipoiieiit. 

d. L,oiig-teim purchase power agreements are sigiificaiit financial coiiiiiiitnieiits 
by the Companies that impair the Coiiipaiiies’ ability to invest capital 
elsewhere. In that way, such commitments are like capital investments, 
tlierefore it may be appropriate for the Companies to eaiii a retui-ii thereon. 

e. The Coiiipaiiies believe proper coiisideratioii is already given to purchase 
power alternatives, deinaiid-side inaiiagemeiit prograins, and energy 
efficieiicy prograiiis iii tlie cui-reiit IRP and CPCN processes. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 

Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated March 11,2008 

Question No. 6 

Responding Witness: Valerie L. Scott / Lonnie E. Bellar 

Q-6. Refer to tlie Bellar Testimony, page 5 ,  lilies 5-10. 

a. Is capitalization of tlie demand cost of a long-teim purchase power contract 
required by geiierally accepted accounting principles or is tlie capitalization 
merely a iiieaiis to establish a regulatory asset? 

b. Provide a list of each 1J.S. regulatory coiiiiiiissioii tliat has adopted a policy of 
allowing a portioii of purchased power costs to be capitalized with a return 
eaiiied on the uiiainortized balance. For each sucli coimnissioii, provide the 
statute, regulation, order, etc., wliicli authorizes such treatment of purchased 
power costs. 

c . C o ii si d er in g that K eii t u c k y j ur i s d i c t i o ii a 1 1 o c a1 di s tr i b u t i on gas 
coiiipaiiies do iiot earn a return on the demand costs iiicurred for the 
purchase of natural gas, explain why the power purchased by aii electric 
utility should be treated differently. 

A-6. a. Generally accepted accouiitiiig principles could require a long-term purchase 
power contract to be capitalized depending on tlie contract teiiiis. For 
instance, if a long-term purchase power contract meets the criteria of a capital 
lease, under Stateiiieiit of Financial Accouiitiiig Standards (SFAS) No. 13, 
Accozi??tirzg for Lenses, an asset aiid associated debt could be recorded. Also, 
if a long-term purchase power contract was determined to be a derivative iiot 
subject to tlie iioiiiial purchases aiid sales exclusion uiider tlie requireinents for 
SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Iiistrziiizents arid Hedgiizg Activities, 
as aiiieiided, the mark-to-mal-lcet value of the contract could be recorded on 
the balance sheet. Regardless of the terms of the contract, with Commission 
approval, the demand cost of a long-tei-iii purchase power coiitract could be 
recorded as a regulatory asset under SFAS No. 71, Accozinting for Certain 
7 jyes  of Regzrlntion. 



Response to Question No. 6 
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Scott I Bellar 

b. The Companies are not aware of any U.S. regulatory coiiimissioiis that have 
adopted a policy of allowing a portion of purcliased power costs to be 
capitalized with a return earned on the uiiainortized balance. 

e. Please see response to Q-5 (d). 


